Organization
DISCRETIONARY
Environmental Support Center

Partnership Project

Alliance for Justice

National Council of la Raza
Environmental Law and Policy Center

Funders' Committee for Civic Participation

Civic Engagement Fund

Center for Civic Participation

Community Foundation for Nantucket
Nantucket Sustainable Development Corporation

Virginia League of Conservation Voters Education
Fund

Alaska Conservation Alliance

Breast Cancer Fund

Environmental Health Strategy Center
Denison University

Environmental League of Massachusetts
Maine Initiatives

National Wildlife Federation

Focus Project

Trust for Public Land New England Regional
Office

Amount

$100,000.00

$300,000.00

$200,000.00

$100,000.00
$50,000.00

$225,000.00

$500,000.00

$520,000.00

$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$5,000.00

$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$5,000.00
$10,000.00
$5,000.00

Description

A general support grant to Environmental Support Center for its efforts
to help grassroots and state-based advocacy organizations.

A general support grant to Partnership Project in support of its various
activities, including its Collaborative Environment Campaign to
coordinate the activities of its member groups in defense of
environmental protections.

A grant to Alliance for Justice for its Nonprofit Advocacy Project and
Foundation Advocacy Initiative to advance a proactive agenda to
strengthen the ability of nonprofit organizations and foundations to
participate in public policy advocacy.

A grant to National Council of La Raza in support of its Democracia
USA program to educate and mobilize Latino voters in six states.

A grant to Environmental Law and Policy Center for its lowa Global
Warming Campaign.

A project of Public Interest Projects, New York, NY. A grant to Public
Interest Projects recommended for support of its project the Funders'
Committee for Civic Participation to support its work to bring together
civic engagement grantmakers, especially at the state level.

A grant to the Civic Engagement Fund to provide general support for its
overall program to provide training and state-of-the-art tools to
organizations committed to nonpartisan civic engagement.

A general support grant to Center for Civic Participation for its work to
improve collaboration among nonprofits working to educate and
mobilize historically under represented voters.

Term

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year
1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year
1 Year

1 Year

1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year
1 Year

City

Washington

Washington

Washington

Washington
Chicago

Portland

Washington

Detroit

Nantucket
Nantucket

Richmond

Anchorage
San Francisco
Bangor
Granville
Boston
Augusta
Reston
Washington
Boston

State

DC

DC

DC

DC

OR

DC

MA
MA

VA

AK
CA
ME
OH
MA
ME
VA
DC
MA



Organization

Amount

Description

HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT/ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

Environmental Health Coalition

$50,000.00

A general support grant to Environmental Health Coalition for its efforts to
integrate youth organizing into all of its local, regional, and state issue
campaigns.

HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT/HUMAN EXPOSURE TO TOXIC CHEMICALS

Environmental Working Group

Environmental Health Strategy Center

Science Communication Network

Environmental Health Sciences

Washington Toxics Coalition

Environmental Health Fund

Ecology Center

Massachusetts Breast Cancer Coalition

National Caucus of Environmental
Legislators

Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy

$250,000.00

$100,000.00

$75,000.00

$100,000.00

$150,000.00

$100,000.00

$350,000.00

$150,000.00

$50,000.00

$300,000.00

A grant to Environmental Working Group for its Toxics and Human Health
Program to use body burden monitoring data to demonstrate the link between
chemical exposure and health.

A project of The Tides Center, San Francisco, CA. A grant to The Tides Center
for its project Environmental Health Strategy Center, which sponsors the
Chemicals, Health And Civic Engagement (CHACE) Project.

A project of Virginia Organizing Project, Charlottesville, VA. A grant to
Virginia Organizing Project recommended for its support of its project Science
Communication Network to expand the number and disciplines of scientists
willing and ready to talk with the media on issues of environmental health.

A project of Virginia Organizing Project, Charlottesville, VA. A grant to
Virginia Organizing Project recommended for its support of the efforts of
Environmental Health Sciences to translate and communicate emerging
environmental health research and broaden the base of support for
environmental protection.

A general support grant to Washington Toxics Coalition to support its various
programs, including its Toxic Free Legacy Coalition to phase out persistent
toxic chemicals.

A general support grant to Environmental Health Fund for its various activities
addressing the public health impacts related to the proliferation of toxic
chemicals in the global environment.

A grant to Ecology Center for its Michigan Network for Children's
Environmental Health.

A grant to Massachusetts Breast Cancer Coalition for its Alliance for a Healthy
Tomorrow, a coalition of Massachusetts organizations working to achieve
chemical policy reform.

A general support grant to National Caucus of Environmental Legislators to
provide policymakers with a forum to share ideas and information on
environmental issues and public policy initiatives.

A grant to Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy for its Healthy Legacy
Campaign to phase out persistent toxic chemicals.

Term

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

National City

Washington

Bangor

Washington

Charlottesville

Seattle

Jamaica Plain

Ann Arbor

Quincy

Washington

Minneapolis

State

CA

DC

ME

DC

VA

WA

MA

Ml

MA

DC

MN



Organization

Clean Water Fund

Washington Toxics Coalition

Pew Charitable Trusts

Amount

$150,000.00

$700,000.00

$750,000.00

Description

A grant to Clean Water Fund for its Coalition for a Safe and Healthy
Connecticut, an alliance of organizations working to achieve chemical policy
reform.

A grant to Washington Toxics Coalition for its State Alliance for Federal
Reform of Chemical Policy Campaign.

A grant to Pew Charitable Trusts for its Campaign for Kid-Safe Chemicals.

HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT/NEW ADVOCATES

Health Care Without Harm

American Nurses Association

University of Maryland School of Nursing

KEY STATE

Center for Public Interest Research

Clean Water Fund

KEY STATES\MICHIGAN
Center for Civic Participation

Michigan League of Conservation Voters
Education Fund
Michigan Environmental Council

KEY STATES\MINNESOTA
Conservation Minnesota

$200,000.00

$150,000.00

$100,000.00

$275,000.00

$1,000,000.00

$350,000.00

$155,000.00

$25,000.00

$115,000.00

A grant to Health Care Without Harm for its project to expand the involvement
and activism of nurses in environmental health.

A project of American Nurses Foundation, Silver Spring, MD. A grant to
American Nurses Foundation recommended for support of its project RN No
Harm, which is designed to activate nurses as advocates for environmental
health.

A project of University of Maryland Baltimore Foundation, Baltimore, MD. A
grant to University of Maryland Baltimore Foundation recommended for its
support of the efforts of University of Maryland School of Nursing
Environmental Health Education Center to engage nurses in chemicals policy
reform advocacy.

A general support grant to the Center for Public Interest Research for
organizing and policy work in the Key States.

A general support grant to Clean Water Fund to support its various
activities, including its efforts to strengthen ongoing grassroots organizing
and outreach programs in the Midwest.

A grant to Center for Civic Participation for its work to improve
collaboration among nonprofits working to educate and mobilize
historically under represented voters.

A general support grant to Michigan League of Conservation Voters
Education Fund to strengthen the capacity of the environmental and
conservation movement to mobilize citizens as informed voters and
advocates.

A grant to support the Michigan Environmental Council project to increase
its development capacity in 2008.

A general support grant to Conservation Minnesota for its ongoing work to
educate citizens and organizations on effective participation in government
for conservation goals.

Term

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

City

Boston

Seattle

Washington

Arlington

Silver Spring

Baltimore

Boston

Washington

Detroit

Ann Arbor

Lansing

St. Paul

State

MA

WA

DC

VA

MD

MD

MA

DC

MI

MI

MI

MN



Organization

Wellstone Action Fund

Minnesota Environmental Partnership

Wellstone Action Fund

KEY STATES\NORTH CAROLINA

North Carolina Justice Center

KEY STATES\WISCONSIN

Citizen Action of Wisconsin Education
Fund

Wisconsin League of Conservation Voters
Institute

Voces de la Frontera - Workers' Center

Institute for One Wisconsin

Amount

$150,000.00

$550,000.00

$100,000.00

$100,000.00

$300,000.00

$300,000.00

$50,000.00

$200,000.00

Description

A general support grant to Wellstone Action Fund for training, leadership
development and capacity building supporting the organizing and advocacy
community in a number of states.

A general support grant to Minnesota Environmental Partnership to support
it efforts to increase support for environmental protection, and for its
coordination of the environmental advocacy and organizing efforts of 84
member groups.

A general support grant to Wellstone Action Fund for training, leadership
development and capacity building supporting the organizing and advocacy
community in key states.

A grant to the North Carolina Justice Center, for its Blueprint NC project,
an effort to build the effectiveness of the NC nonprofit community through
joint planning and implementation of statewide civic engagement efforts.

A general support grant to Citizen Action of Wisconsin Education Fund for
its work to increase and diversify the advocacy capacity of the state's
environmental community and to provide common tools for use by multiple
environmental organizations.

A general support grant to Wisconsin Conservation Voters Institute for its
continued role in strategically convening the environmental advocacy
community, and for its ongoing work to connect conservation-minded
citizens with the policy making process.

A general support grant to VVoces de la Frontera - Workers' Center for its
work to mobilize citizens in Wisconsin around a local environmental
agenda.

A general support grant to the Institute for One Wisconsin to strengthen the
communications capacity of the environmental community and its allies in
Wisconsin.

Term

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

1 Year

City

St. Paul

St. Paul

St. Paul

Raleigh

Milwaukee

Madison

Milwaukee

Milwaukee

State

MN

MN

MN

NC

Wi

Wi

Wi

Wi



