<u>Organization</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Description</u>	Term	City	<b>State</b>
DISCRETIONARY					
<b>Environmental Support Center</b>	\$100,000.00	A general support grant to Environmental Support Center for its efforts to help grassroots and state-based advocacy organizations.	1 Year	Washington	DC
Partnership Project	\$300,000.00	A general support grant to Partnership Project in support of its various activities, including its Collaborative Environment Campaign to coordinate the activities of its member groups in defense of environmental protections.	1 Year	Washington	DC
Alliance for Justice	\$200,000.00	A grant to Alliance for Justice for its Nonprofit Advocacy Project and Foundation Advocacy Initiative to advance a proactive agenda to strengthen the ability of nonprofit organizations and foundations to participate in public policy advocacy.	1 Year	Washington	DC
National Council of la Raza	\$100,000.00	A grant to National Council of La Raza in support of its Democracia USA program to educate and mobilize Latino voters in six states.	1 Year	Washington	DC
<b>Environmental Law and Policy Center</b>	\$50,000.00	A grant to Environmental Law and Policy Center for its Iowa Global Warming Campaign.	1 Year	Chicago	IL
Funders' Committee for Civic Participation	\$225,000.00	A project of Public Interest Projects, New York, NY. A grant to Public Interest Projects recommended for support of its project the Funders' Committee for Civic Participation to support its work to bring together civic engagement grantmakers, especially at the state level.	1 Year	Portland	OR
Civic Engagement Fund	\$500,000.00	A grant to the Civic Engagement Fund to provide general support for its overall program to provide training and state-of-the-art tools to organizations committed to nonpartisan civic engagement.	1 Year	Washington	DC
Center for Civic Participation	\$520,000.00	A general support grant to Center for Civic Participation for its work to improve collaboration among nonprofits working to educate and mobilize historically under represented voters.	1 Year	Detroit	MI
<b>Community Foundation for Nantucket</b>	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Nantucket	MA
Nantucket Sustainable Development Corporation	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Nantucket	MA
Virginia League of Conservation Voters Education Fund	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Richmond	VA
Alaska Conservation Alliance	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Anchorage	AK
Breast Cancer Fund	\$5,000.00		1 Year	San Francisco	CA
<b>Environmental Health Strategy Center</b>	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Bangor	ME
Denison University	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Granville	OH
<b>Environmental League of Massachusetts</b>	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Boston	MA
Maine Initiatives	\$10,000.00		1 Year	Augusta	ME
National Wildlife Federation	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Reston	VA
Focus Project	\$10,000.00		1 Year	Washington	DC
Trust for Public Land New England Regional Office	\$5,000.00		1 Year	Boston	MA

<u>Organization</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Term</u>	<u>City</u>	State	
HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRONMENT/ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE						
Environmental Health Coalition	\$50,000.00	A general support grant to Environmental Health Coalition for its efforts to integrate youth organizing into all of its local, regional, and state issue campaigns.	1 Year	National City	CA	
HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRO						
Environmental Working Group	\$250,000.00	A grant to Environmental Working Group for its Toxics and Human Health Program to use body burden monitoring data to demonstrate the link between chemical exposure and health.	1 Year	Washington	DC	
<b>Environmental Health Strategy Center</b>	\$100,000.00	A project of The Tides Center, San Francisco, CA. A grant to The Tides Center for its project Environmental Health Strategy Center, which sponsors the Chemicals, Health And Civic Engagement (CHACE) Project.	1 Year	Bangor	МЕ	
Science Communication Network	\$75,000.00	A project of Virginia Organizing Project, Charlottesville, VA. A grant to Virginia Organizing Project recommended for its support of its project Science Communication Network to expand the number and disciplines of scientists willing and ready to talk with the media on issues of environmental health.	1 Year	Washington	DC	
Environmental Health Sciences	\$100,000.00	A project of Virginia Organizing Project, Charlottesville, VA. A grant to Virginia Organizing Project recommended for its support of the efforts of Environmental Health Sciences to translate and communicate emerging environmental health research and broaden the base of support for environmental protection.	1 Year	Charlottesville	VA	
Washington Toxics Coalition	\$150,000.00	A general support grant to Washington Toxics Coalition to support its various programs, including its Toxic Free Legacy Coalition to phase out persistent toxic chemicals.	1 Year	Seattle	WA	
Environmental Health Fund	\$100,000.00	A general support grant to Environmental Health Fund for its various activities addressing the public health impacts related to the proliferation of toxic chemicals in the global environment.	1 Year	Jamaica Plain	MA	
Ecology Center	\$350,000.00	A grant to Ecology Center for its Michigan Network for Children's Environmental Health.	1 Year	Ann Arbor	MI	
<b>Massachusetts Breast Cancer Coalition</b>	\$150,000.00	A grant to Massachusetts Breast Cancer Coalition for its Alliance for a Healthy Tomorrow, a coalition of Massachusetts organizations working to achieve chemical policy reform.	1 Year	Quincy	MA	
National Caucus of Environmental Legislators	\$50,000.00	A general support grant to National Caucus of Environmental Legislators to provide policymakers with a forum to share ideas and information on environmental issues and public policy initiatives.	1 Year	Washington	DC	
Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy	\$300,000.00	A grant to Institute for Agriculture and Trade Policy for its Healthy Legacy Campaign to phase out persistent toxic chemicals.	1 Year	Minneapolis	MN	

<u>Organization</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Term</u>	City	<u>State</u>
Clean Water Fund	\$150,000.00	A grant to Clean Water Fund for its Coalition for a Safe and Healthy Connecticut, an alliance of organizations working to achieve chemical policy reform.	1 Year	Boston	MA
<b>Washington Toxics Coalition</b>	\$700,000.00	A grant to Washington Toxics Coalition for its State Alliance for Federal Reform of Chemical Policy Campaign.	1 Year	Seattle	WA
Pew Charitable Trusts	\$750,000.00	A grant to Pew Charitable Trusts for its Campaign for Kid-Safe Chemicals.	1 Year	Washington	DC
HUMAN HEALTH AND THE ENVIRO	NMENT/NEW ADVOCA	TES			
Health Care Without Harm	\$200,000.00	A grant to Health Care Without Harm for its project to expand the involvement and activism of nurses in environmental health.	1 Year	Arlington	VA
American Nurses Association	\$150,000.00	A project of American Nurses Foundation, Silver Spring, MD. A grant to American Nurses Foundation recommended for support of its project RN No Harm, which is designed to activate nurses as advocates for environmental health.	1 Year	Silver Spring	MD
University of Maryland School of Nursing	\$100,000.00	A project of University of Maryland Baltimore Foundation, Baltimore, MD. A grant to University of Maryland Baltimore Foundation recommended for its support of the efforts of University of Maryland School of Nursing Environmental Health Education Center to engage nurses in chemicals policy reform advocacy.	1 Year	Baltimore	MD
KEY STATE					
Center for Public Interest Research	\$275,000.00	A general support grant to the Center for Public Interest Research for organizing and policy work in the Key States.	1 Year	Boston	MA
Clean Water Fund	\$1,000,000.00	A general support grant to Clean Water Fund to support its various activities, including its efforts to strengthen ongoing grassroots organizing and outreach programs in the Midwest.	1 Year	Washington	DC
KEY STATES\MICHIGAN					
Center for Civic Participation	\$350,000.00	A grant to Center for Civic Participation for its work to improve collaboration among nonprofits working to educate and mobilize historically under represented voters.	1 Year	Detroit	MI
Michigan League of Conservation Voters Education Fund	\$155,000.00	A general support grant to Michigan League of Conservation Voters Education Fund to strengthen the capacity of the environmental and conservation movement to mobilize citizens as informed voters and advocates.	1 Year	Ann Arbor	MI
Michigan Environmental Council	\$25,000.00	A grant to support the Michigan Environmental Council project to increase its development capacity in 2008.	1 Year	Lansing	MI
KEY STATES\MINNESOTA					
Conservation Minnesota	\$115,000.00	A general support grant to Conservation Minnesota for its ongoing work to educate citizens and organizations on effective participation in government for conservation goals.	1 Year	St. Paul	MN

<u>Organization</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Description</u>	<u>Term</u>	City	<u>State</u>
Wellstone Action Fund	\$150,000.00	A general support grant to Wellstone Action Fund for training, leadership development and capacity building supporting the organizing and advocacy community in a number of states.	1 Year	St. Paul	MN
Minnesota Environmental Partnership	\$550,000.00	A general support grant to Minnesota Environmental Partnership to support it efforts to increase support for environmental protection, and for its coordination of the environmental advocacy and organizing efforts of 84 member groups.	1 Year	St. Paul	MN
Wellstone Action Fund	\$100,000.00	A general support grant to Wellstone Action Fund for training, leadership development and capacity building supporting the organizing and advocacy community in key states.	1 Year	St. Paul	MN
KEY STATES\NORTH CAROLINA					
North Carolina Justice Center	\$100,000.00	A grant to the North Carolina Justice Center, for its Blueprint NC project, an effort to build the effectiveness of the NC nonprofit community through joint planning and implementation of statewide civic engagement efforts.	1 Year	Raleigh	NC
KEY STATES\WISCONSIN					
Citizen Action of Wisconsin Education Fund	\$300,000.00	A general support grant to Citizen Action of Wisconsin Education Fund for its work to increase and diversify the advocacy capacity of the state's environmental community and to provide common tools for use by multiple environmental organizations.	1 Year	Milwaukee	WI
Wisconsin League of Conservation Voters Institute	\$300,000.00	A general support grant to Wisconsin Conservation Voters Institute for its continued role in strategically convening the environmental advocacy community, and for its ongoing work to connect conservation-minded citizens with the policy making process.	1 Year	Madison	WI
Voces de la Frontera - Workers' Center	\$50,000.00	A general support grant to Voces de la Frontera - Workers' Center for its work to mobilize citizens in Wisconsin around a local environmental agenda.	1 Year	Milwaukee	WI
Institute for One Wisconsin	\$200,000.00	A general support grant to the Institute for One Wisconsin to strengthen the communications capacity of the environmental community and its allies in Wisconsin.	1 Year	Milwaukee	WI